## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

# **OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Stoddard County ) Sewer Company, Inc., R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. and the ) Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission for an ) Order Authorizing Stoddard County Sewer Co., Inc. to ) Transfer its Assets to R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C., and for an ) Interim Rate Increase. )

Case No. SO-2008-0289

## ORDER DIRECTING THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES TO FILE A COMPLIANCE REPORT

Issue Date: April 7, 2008

Effective Date: April 7, 2008

On March 5, 2008, the Commission issued notice in this matter and directed various filings. As part of that order the Commission requested a report from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources ("DNR") indicating whether Stoddard County Sewer Company, Inc. is in compliance with DNR's requirements regarding sewer service. Unfortunately, the Commission inadvertently failed to serve a copy of that order on DNR. Consequently, the Commission requests this report by this separate order. If the company is not in compliance with DNR's requirements, DNR shall outline what steps the company has taken to come into compliance.

#### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Missouri Public Service Commission's Data Center shall send a copy of this order to the Missouri Department of Natural Resources.

2. No later than April 21, 2008, the Missouri Department of Natural Resources shall file a pleading as outlined in the body of this order.

3. This order shall become effective on April 7, 2008.

### BY THE COMMISSION



Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of April, 2008.